SECTION XIV-C – DISTRIBUTION MAIN EXTENSION POLICY FOR DISTRIBUTION MAIN EXTENSIONS INITIATED BY THE DISTRICT

- 1. Where the District determines that a distribution main extension is feasible and desirable under established criteria, the District shall determine if sufficient interest among the property owners along the proposed distribution main extension exist to use Section XIV-A. If there is insufficient interest among the property owners to use Section XIV-A, the District shall use the following method. Each prospective customer desiring a service connection from the proposed distribution main extension shall pay for the cost equal to 100 feet of the proposed distribution main extension.
- 2. For a period of five (5) years after the water main is placed in-service, each additional customer requesting a service connection to the extension, and not to laterals and extensions thereto, will be required to contribute the cost of 100 feet of the water line extension ("required contribution amount"). The required contribution amount will exclude the District's cost to upsize the water main beyond the minimum size required to meet the District's standards. If during this period the required contribution amount exceeds that required were the extension made pursuant to Section XIV-A, then the District will calculate the required contribution amount in accordance with Section XIV-A and will make refunds to all contributors in accordance with Section XIV-A. Five (5) years after the distribution main is placed in-service, no further contributions will be required and no refunds will be made.
- 3. In addition, each customer must pay the approved service connection fee applicable at the time of their application. The service connection fee is not part of the refundable cost of the extension and may be changed during the refund period. After the five-year period expires, any additional customer applying for service connection on each distribution main extension must be connected for the amount of the approved service connection fee only. It shall be the responsibility of the customers that have contributed to the distribution main extension, which may be entitled to a refund, to notify the District on the "change-of-address" form provided with the original application paperwork of the customer's up-to-date address. Refunds will be sent to the address of record and if returned will be kept by the District until the District is notified of a current address.

August 29, 2019 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	SERVICE COMMISSION